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LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT J. ENDERS, JR. FILED
ROBERT J. ENDERS, JR., CBN# 105652

1925 Century Park East, Suite 2000 oo‘mon.osm‘iﬂﬁs
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2721

(310) 277-2236, (310) 552-9316 (fax) AUG 02 2010

Attorney for Plaintiff PROFILES IN HISTORY,
a California General Partnership

g ey

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT

CASE NO. BC431481

DECLARATION OF BRIAN CHANES IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF PROFILES IN
HISTORY’S DEFAULT JUDGMENT
AGAINST DEFENDANT THOMAS REGA

Date: July 9, 2010
Time: 8:30 a.m.
Dept: 52

PROFILES IN HISTORY, a California General
Partnership,
Plaintiff,

Vs,

)

)

)

)

)

)

THOMAS REGA, an Individual, and DOES 1- %
100, inclusive, )
)

)

)

3}

Defendants.
Judge: Hon. Susan Bryant-Deason

UNLIMITED JURISDICTION:
DAMAGES IN EXCESS OF $25,000.00

Plaintiff, PROFILES IN HISTORY hereby files the Declaration of Brian Chanes in Support of

Profiles in History’s Default Judgment against Defendant{Thomas Rega.

Dated: July 6, 2010

LAW OFFIC F ROBERT I. ENDERS, JR.
By ROBERT JNENDERS, JR.

Attorney for Plaintiff PROFILES IN HISTORY,
a California General Partnership

DECLARATION OF BRIAN CHANES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF PROFILES IN HISTORY'S DEFAULT
JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT THOMAS REGA
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DECLARATION OF BRIAN CHANES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF PROFILES IN
HISTORY’S DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT THOMAS REGA

1. I, Brian Chanes, am an adult over the age of 18, am, and at all relevant times have been,
an employee of Plaintiff, Profiles in History (“Profiles™) in charge of Acquisitions and Consignment
Relations. T have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein, am competent to testify thereto, and
if called upon, I could testify to the facts stated herein.

2. Profiles is and has been in the business of conducting auctions internationally for almost
15 years, and has been in the business of buying and selling rare documents and artifacts since the
1980s. Profiles has an international clientele, and its consignors and buyers include major motion
picture studios and leaders in the motion picture/television industries.

3. On July 26, 2009, Thomas Rega (“Rega™), using the email name “Haunted Theatre

(hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com) sent an unsolicited email to Profiles in History representing that he

has “a few very rare vintage horror movie posters” that he would like to consign. A true and correct
copy of the email as part of the email chain between Profiles and Rega is attached hereto as Exhibit
“17.

4. On July 27, 2009, Rega again emailed Profiles, directed this time to me personally, and

represented: “I know all of my stuff is very valuable and highly desirable as they are all extremely

rare pieces that had taken me years to find”, and the “stuff” aka “the posters I would to consign”

included “my 31 Dracula one sheet style B”. (Exhibit “1.)

5. On July 28, 2009, Rega emailed me and represented: “The Dracula style B is the one
with Lugosi piercing through a web with his wives floating background and has black with reddish

colors. The poster is linen backed and had a color touch to the fold lines and border tears repaired.

There are oniy 2-3 other examples known. The poster is currently in safe keeping and sealed

between two foam cores but I will take it out for photos if you really need me to.” (Exhibit “17.)
2.

DECLARATION OF BRIAN CHANES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF PROFILES IN HISTORY’S DEFAULT
JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT THOMAS REGA
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6. Rega knew that we would put the Dracula poster on the cover of our catalog. On July 30,
2009, I emailed Rega and advised him, “This is the best poster that will have received the auction

block. . . Your poster would also get the cover of gur October 1-2 auction catalogs as well.”

(Exhibit “17.)
7. On August 6, 2009, I again emailed Rega and advised him: “We are holding the cover

for you. ..” (Exhibit *1”.)

8. On August 6, 2009, Rega again emailed me and represented: “The 31 Dracula one sheet

has been safely stored since its been in my possession and looks incredible and as f was told it only

had minor cleaning and restoration to the borders and folds”. (Exhibit “1”.) This unquestionably

indicated to me that Rega was representing that the poster was never moved from his possession
since he acquired it, and that any work done to the poster was before he obtained it. Rega never

gave me or anyone else at Profiles any information to the contrary.

9. Rega, himself, set the reserve on the Dracula poster. On August 19, 2009, Rega sent me

an email in which he stated: “Here are the reserves | want for each poster; Dracula 31 OS —

175.000. . . All of my posters are near mint condition with the only ones with restoration are:

Dracula 31 OS — fold line touchup-few border chips & pin holes — center fold separation. Also,

please keep my personal information discrete as I don’t want to get any calls with offers or anyone

to known what I own for that matter.” (Exhibit “1”.) The $175,000.00 reserve was dramatically

and substantially higher than any other item consigned by Rega (see Exhibit “A” to Consignment
Agreement, Ex. “2”.)
10. Profiles had the Dracula poster sent to Poster Mountain for verification of its

authenticity. The poster fooled Poster Mountain, and they advised us that it appeared to be

-3-
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authentic. This was not the first time the Dracula poster was sent to Poster Mountain for
verification.

11. Profiles and Rega entered into a written consignment agreement which Rega executed
on August 20, 2009 and returned to Profiles on August 21, 2009 by fax. A true and correct copy of
the consignment agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “2”. The consignment agreement stated in
in a block on the first page that “1941 Dracula 1-sheet to be featured on the cover of auction
catalog.” It also stated at paragraph 15:

“Breach of Contract by Consignor. In addition to any other remedies which Profiles has

either by virtue of this agreement or by law, in the event of a material breach of this
consignment agreement by you, Profiles shall be entitled to collect from you, the full
commission owed, the amount of the buyer’s premium, all costs and expenses incurred by
Profiles, including investigation fees and costs and attorney fees and costs incurred by
Profiles including but not limited to fees and costs incurred during the course of litigation™.
Rega also warranted under penalty of perjury to Profiles that he “fully disclosed all known
provenance, provenance, authorship, origin, and the like”. (Paragraph 12 (a).)
Additionally, the consignment agreement provides in Paragraph 11, “We may withdraw any
lot or property for any of the following reasons: (1) we have reason to believe there is a doubt or a
question as to . . . authenticity. . . (2) we have reason to believe that any of your representations
concerning the property are untruthful or otherwise inaccurate; (3) we have reason to believe that
you have breached. . . this agreement”.
Paragraph 11 also provides remedies to Profiles in the event of withdrawal:
“In the event of withdrawal under the terms of this paragraph by either party, you
will pay to us all proceeds to which we would have been entitled had there been a

4-
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Completion of Sale including but not limited to (i) all commissions including the
buyer’s premium based upon the mean of our presale estimates, (ii) the ‘Other
charges and expenses’ provided for in this agreement, and (1ii) to the extent not
otherwise recovered, our out-of —pocket expenses incurred in connection with the
proposed sale. You acknowledge and agree that we would be substantially damaged
by a withdrawal under this paragraph, that actual damages would be virtually
impossible to determine, and that the damage provisions herein are therefore
necessary to provide for compensation to us in the event of withdrawal.”
12. Profiles then had the catalog printed, including the Dracula poster on the cover, and
mailed to thousands of clients around the world, as well as publishing the catalog on our website.

True and correct copies of the relevant portions of the catalog, including cover, are collectively

|| attached hereto as Exhibit “3”. Profiles spent substantial time and moneys promoting the poster in

particular as it was the auction’s centerpiece.

13. Subsequent to the events in the preceding paragraph but before the scheduled auction,
we first became aware that the Dracula poster had undergone substantial work ordered personally
by Rega, shortly before he consigned the poster to Profiles for auction, and it was far from “fold
line touchup- - few border chips & pin holes- center fold separation”. This was through Diane
Jeffrey of Studio C — who was contacted by Rega and instructed to fill in information on the
Dracula poster itself from “archive photos™ supplied by Rega into torn off portions of the poster at
the bottom.

14. With this new information, we again sent the Dracula poster to Poster Mountain. More
extensive testing was done on the Dracula poster and it was then determined to be a fake — the
creation of the “fake” was accomplished according to Poster Mountain by Rega’s taking an

-5-
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authentic and authorized “reproduction” of the original Dracula poster recently made by a company
called S2, stripping it of the information which indicates its origin, and having the markings which
would identify an original Dracula poster substituted in during the restoration process. It was a
very, very good job as it fooled all of us.

15. Profiles is not in the business of selling fakes; Profiles withdrew the Dracula poster
from the auction — withdrawing the auction’s centerpiece as depicted on the cover of the catalog.

16. In sum, Rega lied to us from the beginning. The poster, being a fake (albeit a very good
one) was neither “very valuable” nor “highly desirable” nor “extremely rare” (unless a very well-
done fake is considered extremely rare). In view of Rega’s other misrepresentations, particularly as
to his representation of having kept it stored from the time he acquired it, and his concealment of
what he had done to the Dracula poster, this goes beyond mere puffery.

17. Profiles did everything that it contracted to do vis-a-vis Rega’s consignment up until it
was determined that the consigned poster was a fake, including spending substantial sums of money
and person-hours to showcase the Dracula poster. The commission which Profiles would have
realized on the sale of the Dracula poster would be 15% to 18% of the hammer price at auction as a
“buyer’s premium” pursuant to Section 7 of the Consignment Agreement. Normally (in virtually
every other consignment), Profiles would have been entitled to receive a commission by the Seller
(“Rega™) upon sale of this poster, but this commission upon sale was waived due to the apparent
rarity of the Dracula poster and our strong desire to sell what we believed to be a genuine,
extremely rare Dracula poster: “SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS * Zero (0%) commission charged to

consignor. Consignor to receive entire final bid price. . .” (Consignment Agreement, Ex. “2”, page

I, block.) I did not intend, however, that the commission would be waived in any other

circumstance other than sale such as a breach of the consignor’s warranty resulting in withdrawal

e
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from auction. Our usual and customary commission charged to consignors, of which Rega was
informed and aware, is and has been over a number of years 15% of the hammer price.

18. Paragraph 11 (“Withdrawal™), as set forth above, provides that Profiles shall recover
“all commissions including the buyer’s premium based upon the mean of our presale estimates” as

part of its damages. The presale estimates were $200,000 - $250,000. (Ex. “3”, Catalog, p. 134.)

The mean of the presale estimates is $225,000, Taking the lower 15% under Section 7 of the

Catalog, the commission component of Profiles’ damages is $33,750.00.

19. Additionally, since our usual and customary commission charged to sellers is 15% of
the hammer price, which was only waived for the sale of the Dracula poster at auction (see
paragraph 16 above), an additional 15% of the mean of presale estimates ($225,000) is $33,750.00.

20. Profiles also separately had to pay an investigator $250.00 for serving the i:Ompl-;;;n
Rega as we understand that he refused to respond to the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt
which our attorneys mailed to both Rega and Rega’s attorneys prior to having to have Rega
personally served. (True and correct copies of the supporting documents concerning payment to the
investigator are attached hereto as Exhibit “4”.)

21. Profiles has also paid fees and expenses submitted by our attorneys in this matter, The
Law Offices of Robert J. Enders, Jr., and will pay the fees and expenses which have not yet been
billed to Profiles related to this matter. Consignment Agreement (Ex. “2”, Section 15.)

22. Ideclare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct and that this Declaration was executed on July 6, 2010 at Calabasas,

California.

NNV

. - ' &
Brian®’hanes, Declarant

.
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please feel free to do so at (310)859-7701.
Thank you and I look forward to speaking to you.
Best regards,

Brian Chanes
Profiles in History

Are these original 193 1-release p’els‘? What is the provenance, etc. If vou CQ to speak to me over the phone,

From: Haunted Theatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com)]
Sent: Sunday, July 26, 2009 9:09 PM

To: consignments@profilesinhistory.com

Subject: Consignments

Hi,

1 have a few very rare vintage horror movie posters that I would like to consign.

How do I consign my posters and when is your next auction and consignment deadline?
What is the cost to consign for auction?

I have a Dracula one sheet and and lobby card and also a Frankenstein half sheet.

Piease let me know.

Thanks,
Tom email:  hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com

E4

ey
Ehr

U 5 &

e

Also, do you put reserve prices on your auctions? I have a set price that I would like for each piece.

Ex |

7/1/2010 2:33 PM




>rint”

4of 5

Hi Brian, I .

The posters that I would like to consign are my 31 Dracula one sheet style B, 38 lobby card, 51 Realart
one sheet and 51 lobby card #2. For Frankenstein a 51 Realart half sheet style B, and 38 title card all of
them are in near mint condition with only the Dracula one sheets being linen backed and restored.

[, myself am a collector and all of my pieces were purchased from various dealers, collectors and shows
etc.

I know all of my stuff is very valuable and highly desirable as they are all extremely rare pieces that had
taken me many years to find.

I have a lot invested in these posters and would like to get a decent amount if I decide to auction them.
What do you prospect the outcorne would be for these posters if I consign them? What is the cost for
consignment and what is involved?

I attached a photo of the 51 Frankenstein half sheet and Dracula lobby card so you can have a look at
them.

Thanks,
Tom

--- On Mon, 7/27/09, Brian Chanes <brian(@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: ""HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com>
Date: Monday, July 27, 2009, 7:41 PM

Hi Tom.

I am extremely interested in your stated pieces and would like to speak to you about these pieces. Our next sale
is October 1-2 and we would be able to place vour pieces in this next sale if we were to act somewhat soon.

Are these original 1931-release posters? What is the provenance, etc. If you care to speak to me over the phone,
please feel free to do so at (310)859-7701.

Thank you and I look forward to speaking to you.
Best regards,

Brian Chanes
Profiles in History

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com]
Sent: Sunday, July 26, 2009 9:09 PM

To: consighments@profilesinhistory.com

Subject: Consignments

Hl', »
5

1 have a few very rare vintage horror movie posters that I would like to consign.
o

o _abutiid
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http://fus.mg201.mail.vahoo.com/de/laumch?. partner=sbe&. gx=0& .rand...
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--- On Mon, 7/27/09, Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: ""HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com>
Date: Monday, July 27, 2009, 7:41 PM

Hi Tom.
[ am extremely interested in your stated pieces and would like to speak to you about
these pieces. Our next sale is October 1-2 and we would be able to place your pieces

in this next sale if we were to act somewhat soon.

Are these original 1931-release posters? What is the provenance, ete. If vou care to
speak to me over the phone, please feel free to do so at (310)859-7701.

Thank you and 1 look forward to speaking to you.

Best regards,

Brian Chanes
Profiles in History

|

7/1/2010 2:40 PM ‘
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Hi Tom. . .

Thanks for your prompt response.

Could you possibly send me an image of the Dracula style-B? There are a few
different styles and I need to ensure we are discussing the correct poster.

The following are the rough conservative estimates for your other pieces. Of course,
these figures are to attract the best possible bid activity and we feel they will well
exceed these stated values:

The ‘38 Dracula lobby card is $1,000 and up and depends on the image.
The *51 Dracula Realart one-sheet is $3,000 and up

The *51 Frankenstein Realan style-B half-sheet is $8,000 and up

The *38 Frankenstein Title Card is $3,000 and up

Can vou please provide me with your telephone number so I can discuss the pertinent
details with you?

Thanks in advance and I look forward to hearing from you very soon.
Best regards,

Brian Chanes
Profiles in History

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre(@vahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, July 27, 2009 8:33 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: RE: Consignments

Hi Brian,

The posters that I would like to consign are my 31 Dracula one sheet style B, 38
lobby card, 51 Realart one sheet and 51 lobby card #2. For Frankenstein a 51
Realart half sheet style B, and 38 title card all of them are in near mint
condition with only the Dracula one sheets being linen backed and restored.

I, myself am a collector and all of my pieces were purchased from various
dealers, collectors and shows etc.

I know all of my stuff is very valuable and highly desirable as they are all
extremely rare pieces that had taken me many years to find.

I have a lot invested in these posters and would like to get a decent amount if T
decide to auction them. What do you prospect the outcome would be for these
posters if I consign them? What is the cost for consignment and what is
involved?

I attached a photo of the 51 Frankenstein half sheet and Dracula lobby card so
you can have a look at them.

Thanks,
Tom

71112010 2:40 PM
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Thank you for youn&itional information on your posters. No 1& to pull your piece
to photograph it, but can you please take a look at the attached image and confirm that
this is the same style as yours?

We are located in the Los Angeles and getting your property here will be no problem as
we can utilize our Federal Express account which carries our umbrella insurance policy
underwritten through Lloyd’s of London (we have numerous East Coast consignors). In
addition, we are certainly willing to work with vou on the reserves and estimates of
your pieces.

Please contact me at (310)859-7701 50 we can discuss this further.

[ look forward to hearing from you,

Best regards,

Brian
Profiles in History

From: HauntedTheatre [majlto:hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2009 9:05 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: RE: Consignments

Hi Brian,

The Dracula style B is the one with Lugosi piercing through a web with his
wives floating in the background and has black with reddish colors. The poster
1s linen backed and had a color touch to the fold lines and border tears repaired.
There are only 2-3 other examples known

The poster is currently in safe keeping and sealed between two foam cores but |
will take 1t out for photos if you really need me to.

My 51 Frankenstein style B half sheet is rolled (never folded) and is in the best
condition [ ever seen, it is an extremely scarce style and has sold for as high as
15K in the past.

Where 1s your auction house located? I'm from the New York area.

Regards,
Tom

--- On Tue, 7/28/09, Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.cont> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com™>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre(yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, July 28, 2009, 8§:05 PM

of 9 7/1/2010 2:40 PM
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--- On Thu, 7/30/09, Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.cont> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian{@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "'HauntedTheatre" <hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com>
Date: Thursday, July 30, 2009, 3.42 PM

Hi Tom.

This is the best poster that will have ever reached the auction block. Period. T he
Mummy has the auction world record which occurred many years ago; we hold the
number 2 spot for the King Kong six-sheet we sold last year. We think your poster will
eclipse them all. We would suggest a $250,000 reserve to invite bid activity and start
the process and place an estimate of $300,000-500.000 on the poster. Your poster
would also get the cover of our October 1-2 auction catalog as well.

We are getting incredible press at this time due to ABC trusting us to auction the
property from their show LOST and we would hammer the airwaves including AP, UPI

and Reuters about this poster.

It would be fantastic if we could set up a time when you and [ could discuss this over
the phone and cover more details.

Thanks for your time and 1 look forward to hearing your thoughts at your earliest
convenience.

Best regards,

Brian

PiH

From: Haunted Theatre {mailto:hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 29, 2009 8:50 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: RE: Consignments

Hi Brian,

Yes, it is the same style. Any idea if it would do well in auction at this time?

--- On Wed, 7/29/09, Brian Chanes <brigan@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian{@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: ""HauntedTheatre” <hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.conr>
Date: Wednesday, July 29, 2009, 3:24 PM

e Hi Tom.

60of9 “ 7/1/2010 2:40 P
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Best regards,. .

Brian
PiH

From: Haunted Theatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2009 8:56 PM

To: Brian Chanes
Subject: RE: Consignments

Hi Brian,

I didn't think is was valued that high...I thought more like half that,
although, I never seen any auction results for this style Dracula

poster before. It is an amazing poster and the only reason I have decided
to let this, and other stuff from my collection loose is that 1 need some cash flow,
otherwise, if things were different you wouldn't be able to pry this stuff away |
from me with a stick. :

When is the deadline that you would need it by? Of course before
I send it to you we have to go over the details. I'll give you a call
by next week.

Thanks,

Tom

--- On Thu, 7/30/09, Brian Chanes
<brian(@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian{@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre@vahoo.com>
Date: Thursday, July 30, 2009, 3:42 PM

Hi Tom.

This is the best poster that will have ever reached the auction block.
Period. The Mummy has the auction world record which occurred many
years ago; we hold the number 2 spot for the King Kong six-sheet we sold
last year. We think your poster will eclipse them all. We would suggest
a $250,000 reserve to invite bid activity and start the process and place
an estimate of $300,000-500,000 on the poster. Your poster would also
get the cover of our October 1-2 auction catalog as well.

7/1/2010 2:42 PM
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--- On Wed, 8/5/09, Brian Chanes
<brian(wprofilesinhistory.com> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "HauntedTheatre" <hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com>
Date: Wednesday, August 5, 2009, 3:17 PM

Hi Tomn.

We experienced difficulties with our phone system yesterday, so [ hope
you did not call and have trouble getting through. Our phones are back
online today, but I will give you my cell number to contact me should i
be out of the office on a consignment call: (310)991-0756.

Thanks and I look forward to hearing from you.

Best regards,

Brian
Profiles in History

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre{@yahoo.com}
Sent: Monday, August 03, 2009 3:30 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: RE: Consignments

Hi Brian,
Will do.

--- On Mon, 8/3/09, Brian Chanes
<brian@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com>
Date: Monday, August 3, 2009, 3:24 PM

Hi Tom.

1 hope you are well.

We are holding the cover for you, so it would be fantastic if vou could
call me as soon as possible so | can cover the details with vou. My
number is (310)859-7701.

Thanks for your time and | look forward to hearing from you. When vou

- call, please tell the person who answers the phone that you are “Tom
regarding Dracula™ and [ be sure to take the call.

8 of 9 7/1/2010 2:42 PM
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On Aug 13, 2009,%:51 PM, "Brian Chanes" <brian@pro&sinhistory.com>
wrote:

Hi Tom.

Since vou are very busy, | might as well tell you that we can do 0%
commission for you and give you the cover. On something as nice as
your piece, we can make money on the buyer’s end of the transaction.
Another thing 1o keep in mind is that our buyer’s premium is 135%--the
lowest in the business--which will net you, the consignor, a higher yield
since most competitors now charge 25%. Buyers certainly factor in the
buyer’s commission when they bid. The less they have to pay
commission, the higher they are willing to bid which will net you more $$.

1 wanted to relay this to you over the phone, but [ know you are very busy
and [ thought you would want to know.

Please contact me asap as if you are planning on going with us, we would
need to know immediately since we are holding the front cover for you.

Thanks for your time and attention and | look forward to hearing from
you.

Best regards,

Brian
Profiles in History

From: HauntedTheatre [imaiito:hainmtedtheatre(@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 06, 2009 10:43 AM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: RE: Consignments

Hi Brian,

I thought it will be better if I send you images of the other posters.
(see attached)

The 51 Realart Dracula one sheet is currently framed and the linen
was trimmed to 1/4 inch all around the edges. That shouldn't effect
the value of the poster, correct?

The 38 Frankensten title card and 38 Dracula lobby is in near mint
condition with a vintage stamp on the back. The 31 Dracula one
sheet has been safely stored since its been in my possession and
looks incredible and as [ was told it only had minor cleaning and
restoration to the borders and folds. I am currently working with
one other auction house and will have decide between you and the
other auctioneer. I am waiting on estimates from the other party
and once I get them I'll make decision.

I have been extremely busy and will call you as soon as possible.

E Thanks,
‘- Tom
of 9 7/1/2010 2:42 PM
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Best regards,

Brian
Profiles in History

From: Haunted Theatre {majlto;hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com)
Sent: Monday, August 17, 2009 11:53 AM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: Re: Consignments

Hi Brian,

[ can overnight the posters to you this week. Let me know if that would be alright as it will
take me some time to safely pack them.
Also, I'll need all the shipping info.

Thanks,
Tom

On Aug 17, 2009, at 1:05 PM, "Brian Chanes" <bran{@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

Hi Tom.

Could you please contact me, either way, conceming your posters? As | stated in my
last email we are already beginning the layout phase of the catalog today and we need
to know if you are going to participate.

Thank you in advance for your time and attention.

Best repards,

Brian
PiH

From:; HauntedTheatre [maiito; hauntedtheatre@vahoo.com]
Sent: Friday, August 14, 2009 3:16 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: Re: Consignments

Hi Brian,

The 0% interest sounds good... Are there any other fees involved i.e. insurance,
handliing fees?

Would I be getting the full hammer price?

How soon would I receive the eventual proceeds?

£l

R

7/1/2010 2:42 PM
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Profiles in History

From: HauntedTheatre {mailto:hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 4:30 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: RE: Consignments

Hi Brian,

Yes, I received your message. I'll be packing all the posters I want to consign and will bring them to
Fedex tomorrow. Would you prefer I send them to you rolled in a tube or flat in a large box?

I may add to the shipment a couple posters I haven't mentioned.

I'll send you a final rundown of all the posters in the shipment.

--- On Tue, 8/18/09, Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: ""HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, August 18, 2009, 7:24 PM

Hi Tom.
Did you receive my message from vesterday? Are the posters going to arrive this week?

Please give me a status report so [ can plan accordingly with the cataloging staff to make the proper
accommodations.

Thanks and I look forward to your reply.
Best regards,

Brian
Profiles in History

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com)
Sent: Monday, August 17, 2009 11:53 AM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: Re: Consignments

Hi Brian,

I can overnight the posters to you this week. Let me know if that would be alright as it will take me some
time to safely pack them.
Also, I'll need all the shipping info.

Thans,
Tom r"

rof9 | 7/1/2010 2:40 PM
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From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.cony>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, August 18, 2009, 11:42 PM

Hi Tom.
[ assume the *31 Dracula is one being consigned since we are holding the cover.
That sounds great. Indeed, 1 think rolled in a tube makes the most sense and protects them the best.

Please send along the final rundown and [ will look for their arrival on Thursday (please send the
parcel via Priority Overnight so I will get them in the morning since we are so late).

Thanks and best regards,

Brian
Profiles in History

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto: hauntedtheatre(@vahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 4:30 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subjeet: RE: Consignments

Hi Brian,

Yes, I recerved your message. I'll be packing all the posters [ want to consign and will bring
them to Fedex tomorrow. Would you prefer [ send them to you rolled in a tube or flat in a
large box?

I may add to the shipment a couple posters I haven't mentioned.

['ll send you a final rundown of all the posters in the shipment.

--- On Tue, 8/18/09, Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.cont> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <bnan{@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "HauntedTheatre" <hauntedtheatre(@vahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, August 18, 2009, 7:24 PM

Hi Tom.
Did you receive my message from yesterday? Are the posfers going to arrive this week?

Please give me a status report so I can plan accordingly with the cataloging staff to make the proper

accommodations.
»wr

'Fifﬂmnks and I look forward to your reply.

7/1/2010 2:42 PM
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From: Brian Chanes (brian@profilesinhistory.com)
To: enderslaw@sbcglobal.net;

Date: Thu, July 1, 2010 2:18:28 PM

Ce:

Subject: FW: Consignments

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 5:55 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: RE: Consignments

The posters/cards [ am sending.
1) Dracula 31 OS

2} Dracula 38 lobby

3) Dracula 51 lobby #2

For my Frankenstein 51 half sheet Dracula 51 one sheet and 38 title card I will need a higher reserve

being I paid much more for them. These items I could never replace and I don't want to take a loss. The
Frankenstein HS I paid over 12k and the 38 LC 8k.

I also have some rare 70's posters, an Alien 7% advance rolled, Exorcist 73 B/W poster rolled,
Eraserhead 77 US poster folded and Halloween 78 one sheet w/green ratings box that I can add to the
consignment if you think they would do well. Let me know.

I may have to send some rolled in a tube and a couple flat and sandwiched in between two heavy sheets
of cardboard and inside a box.

--- On Tue, 8/18/09, Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.con> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, August 18, 2009, 11:42 PM

Hi Tom.
I assume the *31 Dracula is one being consigned since we are holding the cover.
That sounds great. Indeed, [ think rolled in a tube makes the most sense and protects them the best.

Please send along the final rundown and | will look for their arrival on Thursday (please send the parcel via
Priority Overnight so 1 will get them in the morning since we are so late).

Thanks and best regards,

)
Brian.
e

o

7/1/2010 2:40 PM
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Subject: RE: Consignments
Brian,

How about the 70's titles 1 mentioned? Do you also accept foreign country posters.

--- On Wed, 8/19/09, Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com>
Date: Wednesday, August 19, 2009, 1:07 AM

Hi Tom.

No problem, to work with you let’s take all your other posters at your paid prices with zero
commission so you won’t lose any money.

No worries about the rolled and {lat packages, but please get them here by Thursday moming and
we’ll be fine.

Thanks Tom and I look forward to working with you.
All the best,

Brian

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto: hauntedtheatre(@vahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 5:55 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: RE; Consignments

The posters/cards I am sending.
1) Dracula 31 OS

2) Dracula 38 lobby

3) Dracula 51 lobby #2

For my Frankenstein 51 half sheet Dracula 51 one sheet and 38 title card I will need a higher

reserve being I paid much more for them. These items I could never replace and I don't want
to take a loss. The Frankenstein HS I paid over 12k and the 38 LC 8k.

1 also have some rare 70's posters, an Alien 79 advance rolled, Exorcist 73 B/W poster
rolled, Eraserhead 77 US poster folded and Halloween 78 one sheet w/green ratings box
that I can add to the consignment if you think they would do well. Let me know.

I may have to send some rolled in a tube and a couple flat and sandwiched in between two
heavy sheets of cardboard and inside a box.

S

\:}

: ;:-- On Tue, 8/18/09, Brian Chanes <brian{@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

B

B N » ok 2t bt ¢ i i . s : e .
A L — TR R IR TS PR GRE IS v PP, SR SV Sppe e I S NP UP S P

7/1/2010 2:42 PM




‘rint

Cirrydyg

3 of §

http://us.mg201.mail.yahoo.com/dc/ launch?.partner=sbc&.gx=04& .rand...

Frankenstein 38 TC- 12,000

The Vampire 57 TC- 150

Alien 79 advance OS rolled- 1,200
Exorcist advance- 150
Eraserhead US poster- 700
Halloween OS- 450

All of my posters are near mint condition with the only ones with restoration are;

Dracula 51 OS- fold line touchup-few pinholes on border only.

Dracula 31 OS- fold line touchup-few border chips & pin holes- center fold separation.
Frankenstein 51 B HS- stain removed from back-this poster is rolled and in the best
condition out of the three known.

The Alien advance is in excellent condition only has two border tears that can be fixed from
behind with archival fape.

Also, please keep my personal information and my collection discrete as I don’t want to get
any calls with offers or anyone to know what I own for that matter.

Let me know when you safely receive the posters.
Thanks,

Tom

- On Wed, 8/19/09, Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.cont> Wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian{@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: RE: Consignments

To: "Haunted Theatre™ <hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com>
Date: Wednesday, August 19, 2009, 1:55 AM

Hi Tom.

Let's do the Alien 79 advance rolled, Exorcist 73 B/W poster rolled, Eraserhead 77 US
poster folded and Halloween 78 one sheet w/green ratings box as you stated below, as well
as the stated Frankenstein 51 half sheet, Dracula 51 one sheet, and 38 title card with the
reserves of your desire.

We do handle some foreign titles, but we probably should maybe stop at the ten posters as
stated (since it is so late in the process as it is).

Next time, for our Spring sale, we can begin much earlier and list a number of your pieces.

Does that sound amenable to you?

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 18,2009 6:31 PM

To: Brian Chanes

7/1/2010 2:42 ‘
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Profiles in History

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2009 8:52 AM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: Re: Consignments

Yes, the tracking #s are;

870447329038
870447329016

On Aug 20, 2009, at 11:07 AM, "Brian Chanes" <brian@profilesinhistory.com> wrote:

Hi Tom.

Thanks for your information and you can be sure that your personal information, as a Consignor, are
held in confidence. I will contact you once the packages arrive. You did send them Priority
Overnight, right?

Thanks,

Brian

From: Haunted Theatre {mailto: hauntedtheatre/@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 19, 2009 7:46 PM

To: Brian Chanes
Subject: RE: Consignments

Hi Brian,

When you receive the two packages please open them very carefully, you will find inside
the box sandwiched between sheets of cardboard the Frankenstein HS, Exorcist advance,
Fraserhead US OS, Dracuta 38 LC, Vampire 57 TC, Dracula 51 LC, Frankenstein 38 TC.
Also, inside the same box you will find two poster tubes containing the Alien OS and the
Halloween OS.

When you open the large tube, gently cut or remove the tape above the arrows and the top
will slide off , inside are the two Dracula one sheets.

Here are the reserves I want for each poster;

Dracula 31 0S- 175,000 i
Dracula 51 OS- 8,000

- Dracula 38 LC- 2800
B Dracula 51 LC- 650
o Frankenstein 51 B HS rolled- 20,000 an inferior example sold for 15,000
D
2 0of9 7/1/2010 2:42 P |
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From: Brian Chanes (brian@profilesinhistory.com)
To: enderslaw@sbcglobal.net;

Date: Thu, July 1, 2010 2:19:17 PM

Ce:

Subject: FW: Consignor Forms

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre(@yahoo.com)]
Sent: Thursday, August 20, 2009 2:29 PM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: Re: Consignor Forms

Hi Brian,

Sorry I missed your call...I'm busy at work and wasn't available to answer your call, however, yes I will

fax over the signed forms first thing tomorrow morning.
I'm glad hear the pieces arrived safely as [ was quite worried about them in transit.
Please take the utmost care of them.

Regards,
Tom

--- On Thu, 8/20/09, Brian Chanes <brian@prafilesinhistory.com> wrote:

From: Brian Chanes <brian@profilesinhistory.com>
Subject: Consignor Forms

To: ""HauntedTheatre™ <hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com>
Date: Thursday, August 20, 2009, 7:07 PM

Hi Tom.

Your packages arrived in fine order and thanks for such a thorough packing job!

Attached are your consignor forms for you to print out, initial in 4 places (twice on page 2 and twice on page 3),
then sign/date page 4. On the Schedule A Form simply sign/date the bottom of the page. Please fax the forms to
e at (310)859-3842 or, if you prefer, vou can scan & email me the signed/initialed forms as soon as possible to

we can your pieces shot and described and et your Dracula on the cover, etc.
Thanks in advance for your attention to getting the forms to me and your pieces are, indeed, beautiful!

Best gegards,

-

| Bria,lj:

e
_
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From: Brian Chanes (brian@profilesinhistory.com)

To: enderslaw@sbcglobal.net;

Date: Thu, July 1, 2010 2:20:26 PM

Ce:

Subject: FW: Receive catalog?

-

From: HauntedTheatre [mailto:hauntedtheatre@yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2009 9:34 AM

To: Brian Chanes

Subject: Re: Receive catalog?

Hi Brian,

Yes,I received the catalog. Thanks! It looks fantastic. Sorry I missed your
call. I'm at work right now.

What is the question you wanted to ask me?

On Sep 23, 2009, at 11:45 AM, "Brian Chanes" <brian@profilesinhistory.com>
wrote:

Hi Tom.

I have a quick question to ask you, so please call me asap at (310)859-7701.

By now you must have received the catalog. What do you think?

Thanks and I look forward to hearing from you very soon.

L]

7/1/2010 2:44 PM
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coulse ol uelivm, we reverve the Fight a1 our sule elechian Lo eilber eimeel the sale and retum the praperty 10 you or fu luke uny alher sction authodized hercunder. You also
aurhotize us, w the ¢vent of the huyer's nan-payment. at our suls election urd nn such teems as we deem rewsonubie. ta 1escll any such propemry n aucrion or privalely, ind.
Uy yhur agent, ta employ such means (includiag, but mot limited 1o Iegal process, pruccedingy, snd sRICINCT) ik uar und/isr yorr nanics (0 récover sums to which you and/ur
wg may be lawiully eititled, und you herehy grant us 2 power of wilumey m emiploy such means, such power inevocable and coupled with an miciest Al gepenses
incyrred hereunder whether bascd on buyer's nvn-psyment a7 o third party claim or uny alber expenses aising vut of yaur setn? or Alleged breuch of wurrnty wsder 1l
agrgement, including stioniey lees und caur costs, shiall be dedueied in uddition w all adier allowuble deductions feonl Al gross mniduds preos (o allocMiNg cemaining funds,
gy, 10 you. __ T B_ tninial here.

¥ Unsold Praperly. ANl unsnld property must be picked up by you ur your wnle oxpense witlin fsurizen (14) days ol our noluficalion to yom, aad upon your pek-up, alf rick
af v ur dummge 1o the propesty will be yours, We sill give anch nantication o your uddresy an ¢t tonh on s sgreement sned you agrec hat gaveng, such nntice to such
Addgess is proper aihcution whether or not he nohlieaue is aetuelly received by you, 11 you do unt pick up the vnsald propeny wilban said louncen days, you will beae
ofl gk af dmnge or loss 10 the property. Pratiles will noy he responsible [or any Juw wr damage to i pruperly, und Profiles shal) Bave no okbgation whatsocver o
mmgtain the prapeny Tree from o or damage. 16001 preked up within vod funeei days, Profiles will siore the property oll=sile of yiur sofe expenge. 1 you du not pick
up the prapery within nincly (90} days of such antificuion, Pealiles may sell he properly ot parblic aucion of by uny ather means (01 Profiles” ucenunl, and you lierehy
wiiye all natice requiretenty with regard to any such sale  Any such suction nr sale shall be witheut reserve, at Profikes” standurd commission rme, will prodecds (iest
uppked (v twichieddness to Mloliles. secund tu expenses incuared by roliles, and tied, i€ any, to you of held by Frufiles for yoor accowd. Nulwihstunding any other
provision licrcin, if’ you du wul pick up the preperty o1 pioceeds. iFuny, lield fur ynor acconnt within wie yeur of 1he naticion 10 you, you wre deemed 10 have ubmdsmed
any [igh, title oF interest i or 10 1he prupeny e proceeds, nad Protiles shiall beevine Uie ludl awner of such property snlive procoods with ol sights uccunded,

9 M-Auglinn Sales. You bercby authorize i 4o, willnn sixty (60} dtays alce the auchion, oler frr sate any bof that fauled Lo reneh it reserve and which wus hought-in for
yous account, privaiely, vio thie Imeenci, thrawgh an Inleract pasinee. andfor by uny nther lawlul imcans Should theee be a suceess(ud posl-auchion sile imder e ferns of thiv
parujsruply, we wil mnil 10 you the ner proceeds (i Wie sume monnaer mich igp e sane Jefmitioas wvd deductions as if e wide occurred at the auctiun) by the Serelemen
g 30 Iong as s sole price ineets ur exceeds the reserve thi was set fur such ol W shiall inake the Jelerminntion, i our sole discretion, of whether W awde posl-
aucipon offerafor sule under this paragraplt. amd nolhing hiercin <hall ahligaic us 10 ofler ay luk Jive any post-auction sale
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€0.|Raserves.  Eaclifut muay he oflered suhjeet 1n o “raaceve™. Unless Profiles and you hawe mutually agreed 10 a writing signed by Prodiles snd your withiin 2 days prior tn
theJuuctinn alite nn 1 reserve priee equal ta and Above wlich prive the item is In he sold, Protiles is hereby authunzed by yoo i rrevacably set and shll imevseahly set the
resgrve at gne-ball vl the pre-vale extimute us determined salely by Prafifes published 1 the wuctiun culubog. 1n no event shall such reserve he in axeans of the range uf vur
pulfished prewile estimae, We may sefl the propeety al A price behaw the reserve, ar oy oprion, provided that vwe puy you pn the Scitlemont DR, the net amonunt wingly vou
wolld iave bocn entitled w recerve had the propory heen seld at the reserve. Naitler yuu mur uny principat or agent acting on your hehul{’ may hid on any of the propeny
yof consign; ull hids in proleet your reserves, i any. will be made by unr representative s your agenl. Any vielmion ul di sectinn by you, your prineipal ur agent wifl be o
becach of thus agreement. Should you, your principad nr agent viglate s scction and becomne the suscossul bidder oft your propenty, we may, in 2ddilion © ur in lica ol
nn:lo!htr Aghts ar remedies whiegh wi: may have, {13 return e praperty 10 yoa i exehanpe for the commissaim Jue i, the huyer's premium, aod il sppliceble chatges and
expiuses, of (2} sell the pruperty withont reserve in nrdler {0 regover the commiisiom due, she cquivalent of i buver's prestum, unid oft ather applicablc churges ool
cxpenscy, In nill cascs, we shall be catitled 16 recover indfur deduct ull expenses tssociated with your breach of this ngreement including, Mamey fees and conrt easts:

U withefrnwnt, Onge this agicement is ooecuted by you, you niuy not withdnnw nny Jof or praparty [or any resnon; we five 1he exclusive, irevocable rphit b sell sucle ol
ot grapenty (hder Lhe tenn of this ngreement far the preserited dueation We may witldeasw uay lot ar peoperty for any of the fulluwing rensans; (1) we have reiso tn
belizve there iv donbe or a question a3 1o trle. aithenticily. authomhip ue uttributinn; (2) we bave 123800 1o beligve thal uny af your representations Sonceming the property
are jmtruthlil or atherwise inaccurate: 13) we huve reisun ty heheve thut you have eached orihat yuu wilk hresch this ngreemci; (4 we have rerxun o helicve that o is
Tikely thut afTerimg ur seltng; the prapesy or Jng will subyeet you or vs 1o liatulity. In the event ar withidrawal under 1he tenns uf this pumgeagh by cither party, you wil pay
10 ufs afl procceds to winch swe would have teen eutisled luid there been o Complction of Sale including but not kmitcd 10 (1) Ml coninsswas including the buyer's preinsn
Lased upun Uig riesn of vur presule esinuncs, (i) the “Other eharges and cxpenses™ pruvaded i in this agreeniens. and 111 (0 the exlent nor athervise recovered, uur -
ul-paicker exponses inewrred in conncction wah the propined sufe  You auknawdadge and apree that we would he subumnally damaged by w withclenwnl under His
nmgmph. Ul fctwal dnetnges would he virually unpmcibie 1o deterntine, and that Ge duaupe provisions herem are therclore neceaary o provide for compensition 11 in
ist the event uf withdewat. Upan full paymicnt hercunder, we will releine tie praperty 10 yon, [n Projiles” sele discrenun, Profiles may clect o nol wathdraw the camugn
praperry hot o ingtead com.lnho-mlly olfer the conviened pronery ot wiehan eurhycet ta retolutrun of vay malters alleating blle s €oeh evenl, yous weiltl e veepongible and
Isabde for ulf costs und expenses, attomey fcs and costs, Ivesligativa feox wad cimls, including speh fees ad custs scurred i nny litiganon. and Prufiles reverves 1he g
to dheontinue any such Iigation il Pualiles deteranmes i its sule discretion that soch Jtiganon is il cost-eMective or that it caposes Proliley o bohslity, TR Iiual
[N

12 Maaantics. (2) Comapgoor, You represeat and warrant under penaley ol perjery tu us and 1 the hiyer and ta any other mierssled peran ar ennify I sou luve e wole
unth gxehusive right 1a cansign Ihc property for sake, to enter sty this spreement, in periorm atl obhigatiuns hereunder end 10 necept all benelins hereunder, diat e prapeiy s
and ¥halt unid Completion of Sale reitnnn feee und clear of any licny, eacumtaaness or third putly claims, actial or contingen. thil ysns hold sale, exclusive, govd und vulik
1tle o the propedy hit will puss 1a the buyer upen sale, Mat tiere are nu restrictions on e ripht 1o offer tie property ut wnetion ar your right 1o sceept the net jwnzecds
frany the sate of such popeny, oF var nght e repraduce phaiagropha of the propeny or tu vihervase depict the property, and thal yuu have fullv disclosed all krunvn
inlognation w us which could offedt the wnte ri’ the prapery, the 1cecipl by yos uf Lhe net progecds fram the sale of ihe propely, o the valoe of the property inchudiog 1s
provenince, suthorship, ongin, and the Bke. You ubw represent and sarear under penaity of peejury thot yom have disclosed (1) al) fucts, dewils, paperwork and ollher
evidence of yuut wequinitiun ul’ the praperty includmg the 2equisiting dule, from whnm you nequired the property, uad Uie manner in which you acquired the pmpeity, tnd
€23 thie facts wad derails conccnung Akl alempls by yau vr un yuur behullia sell o otherwise irmnfer the property during the past 2 mwunths ingluding it not biinited 1w
persgii-io-person directly, tiruugh un agent, hy eansiginmient 1o pubkic andfur priviete uclion, and/or by placcment on eBuy vr other suction gates. aad the resulis of thnse
vlterypts including withdimwals, non-aceeplance oe cuncellubims of allces ar ids. Yo apres_to_defend, tndemnily and old s and the_buyer hurmbese from anv_and_ait

sinmgs_losses_nctions, Jainaees, wd expenves inglinling byt not hmped 1o investigatiun fees omi godts arterpgy fees 11d court umd nft ther coste asing o ol elpim. vl
vpwreechp or the vight of pocseanan 9 any_ 06 e poonerty, uny wlleped breech by o ot 3oy obligation, repeesentulion ue wyernty hargiuder, wipeh representationg o
wiatcnnes shall swiyive completivn uf ull fransueliony eantemplaied by tiys agrecment ulong witk the indemnriication. eltigaiuns herevniler,  You hercly aunhorize us w
assim 10 e buyor wy ond bl riglus we may have against you in che evest of v cluim hy the buyer based vpon a bredichh ol uny of your warranlies hercuader und the buye
shat{fhave o dircer cight of action apainst you either by reuson ul the aaignment or as an expicsy third purly heaciiciary of dus agreaent. You hereby grat us a sccurny

W) Rrocedures - Breach of Warronty,  Notwithstanding the [oicpuing, in the evenl that the bayer proves in weitieg fo our ~atislnerion that there was u broueh of veug
warrgnty of titlc enncemmg A It puichased by he hayer or ol any sther wareanry made heven, we shiall mueke demnd apen you 10 puy te the hieyer ihe Muchase Price

(ncldding a0y prentiums, lxes, or ather nnemits pud or dist (o us)  Shuuld yow nnt pny the Purehase Phce W ihe buyer williia thimy davs aller such demunil. we shal)
disiltse your identiry to the buyer and assia 10 e buyer alk ol vur ighis ageingt you sl spect to such ol ar propeny, Lipm such disctusure und assigament. alt ol our
respopsibilinics and abihities, i7 uny, o the huyer with respeet to said fot ur pruperty shull mnomatieally teaminate [ any cose, sve shall he entirled 1o retuin the preminng
und ony uther amaunts which we have the night 10 revain oy compensatinn fne services alieady rendered, und Lhe compensaian ad/or retmbursement 1o the taver shill be
your dote responsibibity aund iabilny.

(c} No_Adgdibonnl_Warramivs  EXCEFE AN EXPRESSLY PROVIDED IN THIS AGREEMENT, WL DO ROV FROVIIHL ANY WARRANTIES T
CONBICNORS, WAIETHIR EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. AND WE SPECIFICALLY DO NOT CUARANTEE O WARRANT THAT ANY PROPERTY OR
LOFICONSIGNED WILL SCLL FOR TIE RESERVE PRICE OR FOW ANY PRICE. In that regnrd, cntalop presale esitmates und imy nther matiers prepared by us
and nfinted i e cutofog und provided (o biddors ae imended as guidelines for prospeerive igders only, and ol representulions or wan anties of snticipied selling prices
nf nny I or praperty. Al csimates. apprasils, descriptuns, und stiements by us. wherfter e nul enntined in the catalog or ollter motennls preparcd by ut or va vur
Lehatf by Mird parties, und whethier wrinien o ar, e siicments ol vpiman oaly, nnd Kl pot Be relied wpost hy you as o prediction of xtiral velbing price av anv oy
type qF guseanty, represcamlion. or wirrnaty. Nalwuhslunding the foregmng, we and (he bidder/buyer arc entifled 1 acly upod ity represenintions and warriotics provided
by voly clsewhere in this section

1. Uinolhorized Stolements  Undber an cieenmatniecs is sy employee, agene or representative of Profiles nuthueisad hy as to motlily. smeud ve conteadict any off
the 1ehms ar eontinons of this vgreement, any sarrznty ar limitation ov exclusion of woarranty. ar aay nther dloctimients issted Iy us exeepr I o writing signcd by
nl paflicn. Any stalements, nral or written, minde by oor caployeer, upenty ur representatives bo iny eunsigrnr, including stntements reparding apecilic lngy, ¢ven
i angh et is ot hei ceal, arnlees realy arfics, are stingiticnts ol pecsannl
apinign unly sod are oot binding on Frolites, and wider no ciecumnalecs shall e relied on by & consipnar nx u <trtement, represeimniion or «arvanry of Proflles.
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{51 Hrench ot Contract by Consipupr. tn addition 10 any uilier remedies which Pasites luis cither by viftue of ihis agreement or hy luw, in Ihe cvent of 3 mulerwl breuch nr
iy consignment agreeationt by you, Profifes shull he entitled 10 enlicet Tromi you, thie full commission owed, the amonnat of (he buyer’s premirum, oll coars md oxpenses
incrred by Profiley, including invenganon fes and costs and auomey fees und cosls incurreel hy Profifes including bt aot limited 1o fies and costs incerred dvning the
coure of litiganon.
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14,

ponges.  All notices shdi be deponited in die US. mail, povage-prepaia addressed 16 the porties ut the udkdrewes set foh on this ageeainent, and shall be decnil
(vered on the ihird day fullowing sucl deposit.

theadings. [headings e for convenience only s duill nnt be used 10 ISP the Subniuntive seeliams 10 which they 1cter

Leeal Sranes. I in enecubing this ugreement, you nrc acling as aa agent on belalf of u prancipal, you mast indtial "ageni” and wride it the all lepal nane of tie

qrinwinal, which will contintc your agrecmem on behalf uf hutt yoursel ! und the pringipal, tiat you ad e princepul pontly and seveeally asswhe ol uhligatinns and

{int

mitirics heicunder. 1f you are cting ow behalf of un entity other than a nameal person (e E.-. 8 curpurutism), you owct inmal “Qther Taity™ ud while aut your brle amd Ui

full legul nume of the entity you nre excentmg o behall of, which will cunstilute your sgreement (o bind Ut citity 3ud t provide us wilth otfier documenialion which we

mi

(B3

¥ require,

bodire Apreemenl. These tenns and coudilivi Corititute the entice agreement between the parties togetier with uny cxhibits, sehedules are addendu nenmiraied Iy

refefence herain.. They may noi be wiended, mudilicd or superseded cxeepr i a siped writing exceuted hy ull purtics This Agreement shall be binding and enfarcenirlc on

the 3rpnstory purties and off heir, successnm, dssipns, beneticiarivs. cxsenturs, wid principuls (wherg cxcented by a0 age on behwll of wid pringipal),  Np erpl br =rilicn
LAY owpy be Profiles or agting s arenr or Fepecsenlativ Prafites inuy ninced, moilily or sipre rais lercin pnless surk

¥ Ll
mgdment or mndifent]

e in ewndniped in g wrising sraed by g% paretes {5 Ay of these terms ond conditinns are for any reason decencd tvalid o cntaiceable, the

rermginingg poations shatf remain filly enforceable witlunt regurd (o e invalid or unenfarceable provisions

¥ represent under the penatry of perjury thnt 1 hove read, sgrecd ru and scknowledged recelpt of d copy of this uprecment, and that all statements. representannns

Co

aned warranties made by upe ure true and correct. Date b dFAL ! o9
,—;{ 1

nyignor 7/{’““ J’j—/ Privl Nome ] HomRS ?EGQ

I ant ncting as an ngeu/ Giaitisl) or annauthorized m siga on bebelC of o corporation ur wiher catity (inigkafy.

PROFILES IN HISTORY
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plL@FILES In History

26907 Apnura Koad, Suite 150, Culabuwas ILills, CA 71301
Tel: N85 7741 Fax: 310.859.3842

GonsiGrox1p: 2900 CONSIGNOR AGREEMENT
NAME: Thomas Rega “SCHEDULE A"
!lnnnzs.\': 31 Crescent Ave.
Waldwick, NJ 07463 AUcCTION 37
rrone: 201 214 7133
it DESCIITION (incl. uny encumbsunees ulecting the article) TAG | COA | REr REscuvy ESTIMATTE
All are near mint condition with the only gues with
vestoration are noted accordingly.
Dracula 531 OS- fold line touchup-Jew border chips
} . .
0 & pin holés- center fold separation. §175.000
oz Dracula 51 OS- [old line touchup-lew pinholes on $8.000
barder only.
03 Dracula 38 LC- $2,800
04 Dracula 51 LC- $650
Frankenstein 51 B HS rolled- stain removed from
0% back-this poster is rolled and in the best condition $20,000
out of the three known.
0¢ Frankenslein 38 TC- ‘ §12,000
iy The Vampire 57 TC- 150
Alien 79 advance OS rolled- in excelient condition -
08 only has two border tears that can be [ixed from £1,200
behind with archival 1ape.
09 Exorcist advance- ! £150
14 Eraserhead US poster- S700
X Flalloween OS- $450

Property listed on this “Schedule A™ is hereby consigned to “*PIHI" and subject 1o all the terms & conditions contained in that cortain
Mugter Aprrecement exceuted by the Undermsigned.

ONSIGNOR: 7‘{””(‘#] 7‘_} PROFILES IN HISTORY:
o / @,

ATE: 5’42,0{ 09 DATE:
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PROFILES IN HISTORY
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526. DracuLA ONE-SHEET POSTER. (Universal, 1931) Bela Lugosi’s version of the iconic Bram Stoker novel is considered to be the definitve
film adaptation. This incredibly rare 27 in. x 41 in. one-sheet style-B stone lithograph image of Dracula peering through a spider web with his
hypnotic gaze is the quintessential poster for Tod Browning’s 1931 Universal horror film, Indeed, Universal chose this image as the cover for their
Al?‘sessbook distributed to theatre owners to compiement the flm’s debut. This example is one of only three of this style known to exist. Another

capy of this very poster is being offered publicly for $950,000! This poster is on linen possessing bold colors with slight touch up with colored

':B.Sncﬂ on fold lines and some restoration on the borders and title. Very fine. Comes with a full restoration report and COA from John Davis at
Poster Mountain. $200,000 — $250,000

1341 1-310-859-7701
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